

No. 14-1055

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL LIGHTFOOT
AND BEVERLY HOLLIS-ARRINGTON,
Petitioners,

v.

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Andrew H. Friedman
Gregory D. Helmer
HELMER FRIEDMAN, LLP
8522 National Boulevard
Suite 107
Culver City, CA 90232

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Kevin Arlyck
Matthew L. Bush
Cynthia B. Stein
Louisa Irving
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Congress Creates Fannie Mae As A Government-Owned Entity That Could Sue And Be Sued In Federal Court	6
Congress Amends The Sue-And-Be-Sued Provision While Placing Fannie On The Path to Privatization.....	7
Fannie Achieves Its Status As A Private Corporation.....	9
Congress Further Clarifies The Federal Courts’ Jurisdiction Over Cases Involving Fannie.....	11
Petitioners Bring State Law Claims Against Fannie And Fannie Removes	12
The Ninth Circuit Affirms, Holding That Fannie’s Charter Confers Federal Jurisdiction.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15

ARGUMENT	18
I. Fannie’s Charter Does Not Confer Jurisdiction.....	18
A. The plain language of Fannie’s sue- and-be-sued clause does not confer jurisdiction.	19
B. The evolution of Fannie’s charter confirms Congress did not intend to confer jurisdiction.	27
1. The 1954 Amendments added “of competent jurisdiction” because Congress wanted Fannie to be treated like a private enterprise.	27
2. The 1974 Amendments added a basis for diversity jurisdiction, which would have been unnecessary if federal jurisdiction was automatic in all of Fannie’s cases.	35
II. <i>Red Cross</i> Does Not Support Interpreting Fannie’s Charter To Confer Jurisdiction.....	38
A. Neither <i>Red Cross</i> nor other precedents articulated an “if federal, then jurisdiction” rule.....	39
B. The text, context, and history of the <i>Red Cross</i> ’s charter are materially different from Fannie’s.	48
C. If <i>Red Cross</i> did announce an “if federal, then jurisdiction” rule, it should be overruled.....	51

III. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance	
Counsels In Favor Of Reversal.	52
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	52
<i>Am. Nat'l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. 61 (1809).....	43, 44, 45, 47
<i>Bankers' Tr. Co. v. Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 295 (1916).....	11, 20, 32, 45, 47, 53
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	15, 21, 48, 49
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	52
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	52
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	25
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	25
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	57

<i>D'Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	28, 31, 32, 42, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51
<i>D'Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 117 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1941).....	46
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	38
<i>In re Dunn</i> , 212 U.S. 374 (1909).....	53
<i>Ex parte Crouch</i> , 112 U.S. 178 (1884).....	22
<i>Ex parte Phenix Ins. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 610 (1886).....	22, 29
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	20
<i>FDIC v. Nat'l Sur. Corp.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 885 (S.D. Iowa 1972).....	36
<i>Fed. Hous. Admin. v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940).....	21
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Davis</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2013).....	38
<i>Gov't Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Terry</i> , 608 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	40

<i>Hancock Fin. Corp. v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 492 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Hargrow v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 491 F. App'x 534 (6th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	30
<i>Jeong v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , No. A-14-CA-920-SS, 2014 WL 5808594 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2014).....	38
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	8
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 465 F. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Louisville Tr. Co. v. Knott</i> , 191 U.S. 225 (1903).....	22
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	53, 56, 57, 58
<i>Murphy v. Colonial Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 388 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1967)	26
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	23, 44, 45, 47, 53, 54, 55, 58, 59

<i>Pacific R.R. Removal Cases,</i> 115 U.S. 1 (1885).....	26, 53
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	52
<i>People of Puerto Rico v. Russell & Co.,</i> <i>Sucesores S. En. C.,</i> 288 U.S. 476 (1933).....	53, 54
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med.</i> <i>Benefits Tr. ex rel. Fed. Nat'l Mortg.</i> <i>Ass'n v. Raines,</i> 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	57
<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. J.G.</i> <i>Menihan Corp.,</i> 312 U.S. 81 (1941).....	21
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.,</i> 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	26
<i>Shoshone Mining Co. v. Rutter,</i> 177 U.S. 505 (1900).....	22, 32, 33
<i>Smith v. McKay,</i> 161 U.S. 255 (1896).....	22
<i>Testa v. Katt,</i> 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	35

<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills,</i> 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	55, 56
<i>The Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh,</i> 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1852).....	53, 57
<i>United States v. Miranda,</i> 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	54, 55, 56, 57, 58
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt,</i> 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	36
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III	18, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59
Statutes and Rules	
7 U.S.C. § 941	38
12 U.S.C. § 24	34
12 U.S.C. § 264(j).....	31
12 U.S.C. § 341	34
12 U.S.C. § 614	34
12 U.S.C. § 1441b(h)(4)(A)	24
12 U.S.C. § 1452(c)	24
12 U.S.C. § 1452(f)	24, 26

12 U.S.C. § 1717.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 1717(a)(2)	1
12 U.S.C. § 1717(a)(2)(B)	11, 35, 37
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a).....i. 1, 3, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20	
12 U.S.C. § 1789.....	34
12 U.S.C. § 1789(a)(2)	24
12 U.S.C. § 1819.....	34
12 U.S.C. § 2277a-7.....	34
12 U.S.C. § 2279aa-14.....	26
12 U.S.C. § 2279aa-14(2)	24
15 U.S.C. § 714b(c).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1066d(5).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(2)	24
28 U.S.C. § 42.....	6, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	26, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	10, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1349.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1370.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	26, 56, 58
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a).....	53
36 U.S.C. § 130502.....	59
36 U.S.C. § 200102.....	59
36 U.S.C. § 300105(a)(5).....	34
40 U.S.C. § 123.....	38
42 U.S.C. § 292j(a)(2).....	24
Act to Amend the Servicemen’s Readjustment Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 80-864, 62 Stat 1206 (1948).....	6
Act to Amend the National Bank Act and the Bretton Woods Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 81-142, 63 Stat. 298 (1949).....	34
Act to Amend the FDIC Act, Pub. L. No. 81- 797, 64 Stat. 873 (1950).....	34
Act to Authorize the Central Bank for Cooperatives and the Regional Banks for Cooperatives to Issue Consolidated Debentures, Pub L. No. 83-630, 68 Stat. 770 (1954).....	34

Act to Incorporate the Subscribers to the Bank of the United States, 1 Stat. 191 (1791).....	43
Act to Provide Credit Assistance to Farmers, Pub. L. No. 100-233, 101 Stat 1568 (1988).....	34
Act to Provide Insurance for Member Accounts in State and Federally Chartered Credit Unions, Pub. L. No. 91-468, 84 Stat. 994 (1970).....	34
Act to Revise, Codify and Enact into Law Title 28 of the United States Code, Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948).....	34
Federal National Mortgage Association Charter Act Amendments, Pub. L. No. 90-448, 82 Stat. 536 (1968).....	10, 30
Housing Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-560, 68 Stat. 590	8, 9, 10, 25, 27, 28, 29
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, 88 Stat. 633	11, 12, 35
International Banking Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-369, 92 Stat. 607	34
Judiciary Act of 1925, Pub. L. No. 68-415, 43 Stat. 936	26
National Housing Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-479, 48 Stat. 1246	6, 9

Riegle Community Development and Regulatory Improvement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-325, 108 Stat. 2160	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2.....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a)	58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	13
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 9(a)	58
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.120(a).....	58
Me. R. Civ. P. 9(a)	58
Wash. R. Civ. Ltd. Juris. 9(a)	58
Legislative History	
116 Cong. Rec. 23,996 (July 13, 1970).....	11, 30, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 80-3214 (1948)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1429 (1954)	28, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 83-2271 (1954) (Conf. Rep.).....	9, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1585 (1968)	9
Message on Housing and Cities from the President of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 90-261 (1968).....	10

Subcomm. on Hous. of the Comm. on
Banking and Currency, 93d Cong.,
Compilation of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974
(Comm. Print 1974)36

S. Rep. No. 83-1472 (1954).....30, 31

Other Authorities

T. Leigh Anenson, *Treating Equity Like
Law: A Post-Merger Justification of
Unclean Hands*,
45 Am. Bus. L.J. 455 (2008)33

Richard W. Bartke, *Fannie Mae and the
Secondary Mortgage Market*, 66 N.W. L.
Rev. 1 (1971)6

Anthony J. Bellia Jr., *Article III and the
Cause of Action*, 89 Iowa L. Rev. 777
(2004).....58

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)20, 21

James R. Hagerty, *The Fateful History of
Fannie Mae: New Deal Birth to
Mortgage Crisis Fall* (2012).....7, 8, 9, 10

HUD, *Background and History of the
Federal National Mortgage Association*
(1966).....6, 7

Paul E. Lund, *Federally Chartered
Corporations and Federal Jurisdiction*,
36 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 317 (2009)8, 36

Notice of Removal, *Borunda v. Fannie Mae*,
3:16-cv-204-PRM (W.D. Tex. Jun. 16,
2016), Dkt. 1.....37

Notice of Removal, *Carter v. Fed. Nat’l
Mortg. Ass’n*, 8:14-cv-01754-CJC-JCG
(C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2014), Dkt. 1.....37

President’s Advisory Committee on
Government Housing Policies and
Programs: Report to the President of
the United States (1953)8

Martin H. Redish, *Federal Jurisdiction:
Tensions in the Allocation of Judicial Power*
(2d ed. 1990)54, 55
